Stricken language would be deleted from and underlined language would be added to present law. Act 456 of the Regular Session

1	State of Arkansas	A D'11	
2	94th General Assembly	A Bill	
3	Regular Session, 2023		HOUSE BILL 1600
4			
5	By: Representative Ray		
6			
7	For An Act To Be Entitled		
8	AN ACT TO	AN ACT TO REPEAL THE LAW CONCERNING THE DISPLAY OF	
9	CAMPAIGN	CAMPAIGN LITERATURE ON VEHICLES OF CANDIDATES FOR	
10	PUBLIC OF	PUBLIC OFFICE OR PUBLIC OFFICIALS WHILE ON STATE	
11	CAPITOL G	ROUNDS; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.	
12			
13			
14		Subtitle	
15	TO F	REPEAL THE LAW CONCERNING THE DISPLAY	
16	OF CAMPAIGN LITERATURE ON VEHICLES OF		
17	CANI	DIDATES FOR PUBLIC OFFICE OR PUBLIC	
18	OFF	ICIALS WHILE ON STATE CAPITOL GROUNDS.	•
19			
20			
21	BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:		
22			
23	SECTION 1. Ark	ansas Code § 7-1-114 is repealed.	
24	7-1-114. Display of campaign literature on vehicle of candidate or		
25	public official while	e on State Capitol grounds.	
26	(a) It is unla	wful for a candidate or a public offi	cial, as defined in
27	§ 21-8-402, to displa	ly one (1) or more campaign banners, c	ampaign signs, or
28	other campaign litera	ture larger than twelve inches by twe	lve inches (12" x
29	12") on a car, truck,	tractor, or other vehicle belonging	to the candidate or
30	public official while	on the State Capitol grounds.	
31	(b) The Arkans	as Ethics Commission shall promulgate	rules concerning
32	the enforcement of th	ris section, including without limitat	ion providing for
33	the imposition of a f	ine for violations of this section th	at shall not exceed
34	one hundred fifty dollars (\$150).		
35		APPROVED: 4/4/23	
36			